assistance under this proposed Incentive Grant Agreement, it will be able to continue 

occupying approximately 115,000 square feet at 6655 Beta Drive and expand by an 

additional 47,000 square feet at the same location, resulting in the retention of one 

hundred ninety seven (197) full-time employees, and the addition of a projected 

twelve (12) employees within five (5) years, generating an estimated Three Hundred 

Seventy Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($377,700.00) in future annual 

income tax revenue for the Village, based upon a projected final net annual payroll 

of approximately Eighteen Million Eight Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars 

($18,887,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, for each calendar year of the Incentive Grant Agreement, 

the Company agrees that it shall generate a minimum income tax revenue of Three 

Hundred and Fifty Four Thousand Dollars ($354,000.00) ("MITR") in order to be 

eligible for any payments under the Incentive Grant Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Village wishes to act under its full Home Rule powers as 

granted by Article XVIII, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution, as well as its economic